Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors occurred in previous periods or years
(correlation to IAS No. 8) about the criteria of accounting policies as well as the accounting treatment and
the disclosure of the changes in accounting estimates and errors, in order for the companies to prepare and
disclose the financial statements on the same basis. The application of this pronouncement shall be effective
on 01/01/07 or after and its early application is recommended.

5.6- Stock Merger � CAEMI
At the Extraordinary General Shareholders Meeting held on March 31, 2006 the merger of outstanding shares issued
by Caemi Mineração e Metalurgia � Caemi into the assets of CVRD, was approved with the issuance by CVRD of
64,151,361 (128,302,722 after the split) preferred shares class A.
CVRD held 100% of the common shares of Caemi and 40.06%od the preferred shares, totaling 60.23% of its Capital.
After the merger, became wholly owned subsidiary of CVRD.
If CVRD owned 100% of Caemi shares in the periods presented our results would be as follows:

Quarter
1Q/06 2Q/05

Caemi Caemi
Additional Pro Forma Additional Pro Forma

Consolidated (39.77%) (unaudited) Consolidated (39.77%) (unaudited)
Operating results 3,017 � 3,017 4,915 � 4,915
Income tax and social
contribution (585) � (585) (1,061) � (1,061)
Minority interests (247) 117 (130) (375) 189 (186)

Net income 2,185 117 2,302 3,479 189 3,668

Number of shares
outstanding ( in
thousands) 2,303,040 � 2,431,343 2,303,040 � 2,431,343
Net earnings per share
outstanding 0.95 � 0.95 1.51 � 1.51

Accumulated
06/30/05

Caemi
Additional Pro Forma

Consolidated (39.77%) (unaudited)
Operating result 7,090 � 7,090
Income tax and social contribution (1,452) � (1,452)

Edgar Filing: Companhia Vale do Rio Doce - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 44

Minority interests (544) 253 (291)

Net income 5,094 253 5,347

Number of shares outstanding ( in thousands) 2,303,040 � 2,431,343
Net earnings per share outstanding 2.21 � 2.20
5.7- Acquisition and Divestiment
On July 3, 2006 Vale do Rio Doce acquired 45.5% of Valesul Alumínio S.A � Valesul, an aluminum smelter. for
R$60 million becoming Vale�s subsidiary.
On May 29, 2006, Vale sold, for R$910,349, its indirect interest in Gulf Industrial Investment Company
(GIIC) generating a net gain of R$736,866.
In February 2006, Vale sold, for R$30,205, its total interest in Nova Era Silicon (49% of the capital) to JFE Steel
Corporation, resulting in a net gain of R$19,326.